$3.4 million related to our Sinosure-CEXIM-Citibank-ABN Amro credit facility, $3.9 million related
to our leaseback obligations and $0.5 million related to our SinoPac senior secured credit facility,
and the issuance of 110,000 shares of common stock under our equity compensation plan, and
excluding the issuance of $300million aggregate principal amount of senior unsecured notes of Danaos
Corporation (the “Senior Notes”) on February 11, 2021.

Other than as described above, there have been no material changes to our capitalization from debt or
equity issuances, re-capitalizations, special dividends, or debt repayments as adjusted in the table below
between January 1, 2021 and February 28, 2021.

As of December 31, 2020

Actual As Adjusted(4)(5)

(US Dollars in thousands)

Capitalization
Debt:
Total debt(1)(2) ..... $1,505,794 $1,449,626
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 100,000,000 preferred shares
authorized and none issued; actual and as adjusted ..... — —

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 750,000,000 shares authorized;
24,788,598 shares issued and 20,449,327 outstanding actual and
24,898,598 shares issued and 20,559,327 outstanding as adjusted(3) . . . . 204 206

Additional paid-in capital(3) ..... 755,390 759,466
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (86,669) (86,669)
Retained earnings ..... 366,652 366,652

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 1,035,577 1,039,655
Total capitalization ..... $2,541,371 $2,489,281

(1) Long-term debt excludes accumulated accrued interest of $154.5 million outstanding as of December 31,
2020. All of the indebtedness reflected in the table is secured and is guaranteed by Danaos Corporation,
in the case of indebtedness of our subsidiaries ($89.1 million on an actual basis) and leaseback
obligations of our subsidiaries ($123.4 million on an actual basis), or by our subsidiaries, in the case of
indebtedness of Danaos Corporation ($1,293.3 million on an actual basis). See Note 10 “Long-Term
Debt, net” to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this annual report.